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August 13, 2021 

CMP: | 197    Target: | 210 (7%)  Target Period: 12 months  

Shalby Ltd (SHALIM) 

 HOLD 

  

Strong performance amid higher Covid treatment… 

About the stock: From just four hospitals in April 2012, Shalby has grown to 11 

hospitals. The company also has a network of 50+ outpatient clinics across 15 states 

in India and abroad, which act as a separate medium to tap new patients. 

 The total bed capacity at 2112 (FY21), upcoming two units in Mumbai & 

Nashik would add another 321 beds 

 Shalby registered a blended ARPOB of | 27400 and ALOS of 5.42 days 

(without day care procedures) in FY21 

Q1FY22 Results: Shalby reported strong Q1FY22 results on a higher base. 

 Sales were up 32.6% QoQ to | 192.4 crore 

 EBITDA in Q1FY22 was at | 38 crore, up 23% QoQ with margins at 19.9% 

 Consequent adjusted PAT was at | 20.2 crore (up 105.9% QoQ) 

What should investors do? Shalby’s share price has grown by ~1.3x over the past 

three years (from ~| 148 in July 2018 to ~| 193 levels in July 2021). 

 We maintain our HOLD rating on the stock 

Target Price and Valuation: We value Shalby at | 210 based on SOTP valuation  

Key triggers for future price performance: 

 Shalby is a market leader in arthroplasty procedure (source: F&S Report). It 

has ~15% market share of all joint replacement surgeries conducted by 

organised private corporate hospitals in India 

 Shalby has a debt free balance sheet, a unique feature among hospital 

chains, which are on expansion mode 

 The management has set an inspirational target to achieve 2.5x sales in the 

next three to five years on the back of introduction of franchise model, better 

occupancies and new service offerings (home care & Shalby Care cards) 

 

Alternate Stock Idea: Apart from Shalby, in our hospital coverage we like Narayana 

 It has 21 hospitals, five  heart centres, 19 primary care facilities and a multi-

speciality hospital in Cayman Islands with in total 5992 operational beds 

 

 BUY with target price of | 620 

 

Key Financials

(| Crore)

FY19 FY20 FY21
5 year CAGR

(FY16-21)

FY22E FY23E
2 year CAGR

(FY21-23E)

Revenues 461.0 486.9 430.9 8.2 654.4 673.6 25.0

EBITDA 82.2 81.7 86.4 9.2 105.0 114.6 15.2

EBITDA margins (%) 17.8 16.8 20.1 16.0 17.0

Net Profit 31.7 27.6 42.4 3.1 52.2 57.7 16.7

EPS (|) 2.9 2.6 3.9 4.8 5.3

PE (x) 67.2 77.1 50.2 40.8 36.9

EV to EBITDA (x) 25.8 25.9 23.9 19.4 18.0

RoCE (%) 6.8 7.2 6.5 8.3 8.2

ROE (%) 4.1 3.5 5.1 6.0 6.3
 

 

Key Financial Summary 

 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Particulars 
 

Particular

Market Capitalisation

Debt (FY21)

Cash (FY21) 

EV 

52 week H/L 214/72

Equity capital

Face value | 10 

| 108.0 crore

| 2080 crore

Amount

| 2128 crore

| 36 crore

| 84 crore

 

 
  

Shareholding pattern 

(in %) Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21

Promoter 79.4 79.4 79.5 74.1 74.1

Others 20.6 20.6 20.6 25.9 25.9
 

 
  

Price Chart 

 

  

Recent Event & Key risks  
 

 Administered 1,00,000+ Covid 

vaccine in Q1FY22  

 Key Risk: (i) Faster ramp up in 

elective surgeries (ii) Higher 

competition in arthroplasty 

Research Analyst  

 Siddhant Khandekar 

 siddhant.khandekar@icicisecurities.com 

  Mitesh Shah 

 mitesh.sha@icicisecurities.com 
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Result Update | Shalby Ltd 

Key takeaways of recent quarter & conference call highlights 

Q1FY22 Results: Robust performance continues 

 Revenues grew 32.6% QoQ to | 192.4 crore on the back of likely sequential 

recovery in elective surgeries as well as increase in Covid treatments. 

EBITDA margins declined 147 bps QoQ to 19.9%, mainly impacted by Covid 

treatments. Subsequently, EBITDA increased 23.5% QoQ to | 38.3 crore. 

PAT grew 105.9% QoQ to | 20.2 crore due to lower tax rate. Note: With base 

year numbers impacted by the first Covid wave and lack of Covid related 

revenues, YoY results are not comparable 

 Q1 topline was better than expectations while profitability was in line with 

estimates, mainly due to lower margins and tax rate. Q1 revenues reflect 

pre-Covid growth trajectory despite a second Covid wave 

 

Q1FY22 Earnings Conference Call highlights  

 During the quarter, there was a rise in Covid-19 patients while Covid 

revenue was at | 100 crore 

 Q1FY22 ARPOB: | 27,779 (non Covid ARPOB: | 30,000 and Covid ARPOB: 

| 25,000) 

 In-patients count was primarily driven by increase in Covid-19 patients while 

surgery count was impacted by second wave of the pandemic resulting in 

lower ARPOB 

 Shalby administered 1,00,000+ vaccine with revenue contribution of | 7.64 

crore 

 Revenue by specialty: critical care & general medicine – 50%, arthroplasty – 

9%, oncology – 8%, orthopaedic – 4%, neurology – 3%, cardiac – 3%, 

nephrology – 2%, others – 22%  

 Shalby recently acquired selected implant assets from Consensus 

Orthopedics like knee systems, mobile bearing knee systems, hip systems 

and revision knee systems 

 Added two franchise partnership for Udaipur and Rajkot, which are 

expected to commence operations in Q2 FY22 and Q4 FY22 

 Launched ‘Shalby institute of Cardiac Sciences (SICS)’ at Indore and Jaipur 

units 

 Nashik hospital (175 bed capacity) to be operational by FY23 & Santa Cruz 

(146 bed capacity) by FY24 
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Result Update | Shalby Ltd 

Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis 

Q1FY22 Q1FY21 Q4FY21 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comments

Revenue 192.4 38.4 145.0 400.4 32.6 Covid patients treatments contributed ~| 100 crore in Q1FY22

Raw Material Expenses 13.3 5.4 7.9 147.1 68.1

Employee Expenses 25.0 8.8 17.4 183.4 43.6

Other Expenditure 115.8 29.1 88.7 298.3 30.5

Total Operating Expenditure 154.1 43.3 114.0 256.0 35.1

EBITDA 38.3 -4.8 31.0 LP 23.5

EBITDA (%) 19.9 -12.6 21.4 3249 bps -147 bps QoQ decline mainly due to change in case mix

Interest 1.0 1.2 0.8 -15.8 31.3

Depreciation 9.0 9.0 9.4 0.2 -4.1

Other income 2.5 2.3 2.1 9.0 17.7

PBT before EO 30.8 -12.7 23.0 LP 34.0

Less: Exceptional Items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

PBT 30.8 -12.7 23.0 LP 34.0

Tax 10.6 -4.0 13.2 LP -19.7

Minority Interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA NA

Adj. Net Profit 20.2 -8.7 9.8 LP 105.9 Delta vis-à-vis EBITDA amid lower tax rate and depreciation
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates  

Comments

(| Crore) Old New % Change Old New % Change

Revenue 546.6 654.4 19.7 608.1 673.6 10.8
Changed mainly due to better-than-expected Q1FY22 revenues and 

addition of Shalby Consensus

EBITDA 106.2 105.0 -1.1 118.8 114.6 -3.5

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.4 16.0 -338 bps 19.5 17.0 -252 bps Decline mainly due to initial loss in Shalby Consensus

PAT 53.0 52.2 -1.5 59.1 57.7 -2.4

EPS (|) 4.9 4.8 -1.5 5.5 5.3 -2.4 Changed mainly in sync with operational performance

FY22E FY23E

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Financial Summary 

Revenues Growth EPS Growth P/E EV/EBITDA RoE RoCE

(| crore) (%) (|) (%) (x) (X) (%) (%)

FY20 487 5.6 2.6 -12.8 77.1 25.9 3.5 7.2

FY21 431 -11.5 3.9 53.6 50.2 23.9 5.1 6.5

FY22E 654 51.9 4.8 23.2 40.8 19.4 6.0 8.3

FY23E 674 2.9 5.3 10.6 36.9 18.0 6.3 8.2
 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Shalby Ltd 

Exhibit 4: Trends in Quarterly Performance 

(| crore) Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 YoY (%) QoQ (%)

Total Operating Income 115.9 119.3 112.8 113.5 131.4 125.7 120.8 108.9 38.4 115.6 131.8 145.0 192.4 400.4 32.6

Raw Material Expenses 6.5 8.7 9.3 15.2 21.0 9.2 10.8 12.5 5.4 9.4 11.9 7.9 13.3 147.1 68.1

% of Revenue 5.6 7.3 8.2 13.4 16.0 7.4 8.9 11.5 14.0 8.2 9.1 5.5 6.9 -711 bps 146 bps

Gross Profit 109.4 110.6 103.5 98.3 110.4 116.5 110.0 96.4 33.0 106.2 119.9 137.1 179.0 441.8 30.6

Gross Profit Margin (%) 94.4 92.7 91.8 86.6 84.0 92.6 91.1 88.5 86.0 91.8 90.9 94.5 93.1 711 bps -146 bps

Employee Expenses 15.2 15.9 16.4 17.1 16.8 16.5 16.1 16.1 8.8 14.3 16.5 17.4 25.0 183.4 43.6

% of Revenue 13.1 13.3 14.5 15.1 12.8 13.1 13.3 14.8 22.9 12.3 12.5 12.0 13.0 -995 bps 99 bps

Other Expenditure 69.5 71.9 67.5 66.0 64.2 72.0 72.1 77.8 29.1 62.4 72.6 88.7 115.8 298.3 30.5

% of Revenue 60.0 60.3 59.8 58.2 48.9 57.3 59.7 71.4 75.6 54.0 55.1 61.2 60.2 -1543 bps -98 bps

Total Expenditure 91.3 96.6 93.2 98.3 102.1 97.7 98.9 106.4 43.3 86.1 101.0 114.0 154.1 256.0 35.1

% of Revenue 78.7 80.9 82.6 86.6 77.7 77.7 81.9 97.7 112.6 74.5 76.7 78.6 80.1 -3249 bps 147 bps

EBITDA 24.6 22.8 19.6 15.2 29.4 28.0 21.9 2.5 -4.8 29.5 30.8 31.0 38.3 LP 23.5

EBITDA Margin (%) 21.3 19.1 17.4 13.4 22.3 22.3 18.1 2.3 -12.6 25.5 23.3 21.4 19.9 3249 bps -147 bps

Other Income 2.8 2.3 2.2 2.1 1.9 2.2 2.1 10.1 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.5 9.0 17.7

Interest 1.5 2.0 1.5 2.5 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.7 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.0 -15.8 31.3

Depreciation 8.3 8.4 8.6 7.9 8.9 9.2 8.9 9.0 9.0 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.0 0.2 -4.1

PBT 17.7 14.6 11.8 6.8 21.1 20.0 13.8 1.9 -12.7 21.9 22.9 23.0 30.8 LP 34.0

Total Tax 5.6 11.1 -1.6 3.6 -2.5 7.1 5.6 19.0 -4.0 -2.6 6.0 13.2 10.6 LP -19.7

Tax rate (%) 32.0 75.9 -13.2 52.2 -12.0 35.4 40.8 1005.5 31.4 -11.9 26.4 57.5 34.5

PAT 12.0 3.5 13.4 3.3 23.6 12.9 8.1 -17.1 -8.7 24.5 16.8 9.8 20.2 LP 105.9

PAT Margin (%) 10.4 3.0 11.8 2.9 18.0 10.3 6.7 -15.7 -22.6 21.2 12.8 6.8 10.5

EPS (|) 1.1 0.3 1.2 0.3 2.2 1.2 0.8 -1.6 -0.8 2.3 1.6 0.9 1.9
 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  5 

  
ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | Shalby Ltd 

Exhibit 5: Revenues to grow at CAGR of 25% over FY21-23E 

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research, Company 

 

Exhibit 6: EBITDA & EBITDA margins trend 

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research, Company 

 

Exhibit 7: PAT & PAT margins trend 

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research, Company 

 

Exhibit 8: RoE & RoCE trend 

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research, Company 

  

Exhibit 9: Valuation 

Particulers Valuation Matrix Multiple (x) EV (| cr)

Above 6 years EV/EBITDA 16.0 1,422

below 6 years EV/Sales 2.0 677

Others EV/Sales 1.0 65.6

EV 2,165

Net Debt FY23E (| cr) -65.6

Minority Interest 0.0

Targeted MCap (| cr) 2,231

No of shares (cr) 10.8

Per Share Value (|) 210  

Source: ICICI Direct Research, Company 
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Result Update | Shalby Ltd 

Exhibit 10: ICICI Direct Universe Coverage (Healthcare) 

Company I-Direct CMP TPRating M Cap

Code (|) (|) (| cr) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Ajanta Pharma AJAPHA 2239 2,695 Buy 19378 53.4 74.0 80.8 89.8 42.0 30.3 27.7 24.9 24.7 29.0 24.9 24.0 18.1 21.8 20.2 19.2

Alembic Pharma ALEMPHA 758 885 Hold 14894 44.4 59.9 35.2 44.3 17.1 12.6 21.6 17.1 21.0 24.2 12.7 14.8 27.1 23.0 12.3 13.8

Apollo Hospitals APOHOS 4133 3,870 Buy 59428 22.6 7.9 55.2 81.4 183.0 525.8 74.8 50.8 10.2 6.3 13.7 18.0 9.7 2.5 15.1 18.8

Aurobindo Pharma AURPHA 826 1,165 Buy 48410 48.8 55.0 61.4 69.3 16.9 15.0 13.5 11.9 17.2 16.8 16.3 16.5 17.0 14.7 14.2 13.9

Biocon BIOCON 374 400 Hold 44928 5.8 6.1 6.1 12.5 64.3 61.5 61.1 29.8 10.2 7.6 8.7 12.5 10.4 9.6 8.9 15.6

Cadila Healthcare CADHEA 544 583 Hold 55692 14.0 21.5 20.8 22.0 38.9 25.3 26.1 24.8 10.7 12.6 13.1 12.9 13.8 16.9 12.6 12.1

Cipla CIPLA 905 1,205 Buy 73009 19.2 29.9 35.5 41.6 47.1 30.3 25.5 21.7 12.0 16.3 17.9 18.4 9.8 13.1 14.0 14.5

Divi's Lab DIVLAB 4915 5,815 Buy 130475 51.9 74.7 94.7 116.3 94.8 65.8 51.9 42.3 23.9 27.6 28.8 29.2 18.8 21.3 22.5 23.0

Dr Reddy's Labs DRREDD 4708 5,250 Hold 78322 121.8 117.3 126.8 197.3 38.7 40.1 37.1 23.9 9.6 13.1 12.9 16.5 13.0 11.1 10.8 14.7

Glenmark Pharma GLEPHA 571 750 Buy 16101 26.4 32.9 42.1 50.1 21.6 17.4 13.6 11.4 12.7 13.7 15.5 16.5 12.2 13.1 14.5 14.8

Hikal HIKCHE 701 590 Hold 8647 8.1 10.8 16.5 19.6 86.6 64.9 42.5 35.7 12.8 15.1 17.2 18.4 12.2 14.3 18.1 17.9

Ipca Laboratories IPCLAB 2387 2,560 Buy 30282 47.6 89.9 88.2 102.4 50.2 26.6 27.1 23.3 17.6 27.1 22.2 21.5 16.6 24.2 19.3 18.4

Jubilant Pharmova JUBLIF 657 850 Buy 10465 44.6 37.4 59.9 84.9 14.7 17.6 11.0 7.7 11.7 13.7 18.2 22.4 12.7 12.6 16.9 19.5

Lupin LUPIN 976 1,025 Hold 44299 -12.7 26.9 40.0 44.6 NA 36.3 24.4 21.9 9.7 9.0 12.6 13.2 -4.6 8.8 11.8 11.9

Narayana Hrudalaya NARHRU 504 620 Buy 10294 6.4 -0.7 12.3 15.6 79.3 NA 40.9 32.4 11.0 1.2 14.5 16.8 11.4 -1.3 18.6 19.3

Natco Pharma NATPHA 1049 1,010 Hold 19124 25.3 24.2 19.5 23.3 41.5 43.4 53.7 45.0 14.0 13.1 10.1 11.2 12.2 10.7 8.1 9.1

Sun Pharma SUNPHA 777 800 Hold 186344 16.8 30.0 25.1 28.6 46.3 25.8 30.9 27.2 10.0 14.4 15.1 15.3 8.9 15.5 12.0 12.2

Syngene Int. SYNINT 621 780 Buy 24820 10.3 10.1 11.0 15.6 60.2 61.3 56.3 39.8 14.5 11.5 13.1 16.6 16.8 13.5 13.6 16.1

Torrent Pharma TORPHA 2900 3,250 Buy 49077 60.6 74.0 78.5 101.5 47.9 39.2 36.9 28.6 15.4 17.7 20.8 22.2 21.2 21.4 19.4 21.1

Shalby SHALIM 197 210 Hold 2229 2.6 3.9 4.8 5.3 77.1 50.2 40.8 36.9 7.2 6.5 8.3 8.2 3.5 5.1 6.0 6.3

Aster DM ASTDM 158 200 Buy 8217 5.7 3.0 10.8 15.0 27.7 53.4 14.6 10.5 7.2 5.4 9.2 11.1 8.7 4.4 13.8 16.1

Indoco Remedies INDREM 520 575 Buy 3945 2.6 10.1 16.7 23.9 198.6 51.5 31.0 21.7 4.6 11.8 19.4 21.8 3.5 12.1 17.1 20.2

Caplin Point CAPPOI 853 1,135 Buy 6756 28.4 32.0 40.8 47.4 30.0 26.6 20.9 18.0 26.5 25.4 26.1 25.6 22.7 20.4 21.1 20.0

Granules India GRANUL 373 430 Buy 9741 12.4 22.2 23.6 28.7 30.0 16.8 15.8 13.0 15.2 24.0 23.4 24.2 16.7 25.3 21.5 21.0

Laurus Labs LAULAB 708 785 Buy 34493 4.8 18.3 22.6 28.0 148.8 38.6 31.3 25.2 13.0 31.7 30.6 30.6 14.4 37.9 32.9 29.8

RoE (%)EPS (|) PE(x) RoCE (%)

 

Source: ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Shalby Ltd 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 11: Profit and loss statement                                 | crore 

Year-end March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Total Operating Income 486.9 430.9 654.4 673.6

Growth (%) 5.6 -11.5 51.9 2.9

Raw Material Expenses 53.6 34.7 55.9 50.5

Gross Profit 433.3 396.2 598.5 623.1

Gross Profit Margins (%) 89.0 91.9 91.5 92.5

Employee Expenses 65.5 57.0 85.7 89.0

Other Expenditure 286.1 252.8 407.8 419.5

Total Operating Expenditure 405.1 344.5 549.4 559.0

EBITDA 81.7 86.4 105.0 114.6

Growth (%) -0.5 5.7 21.5 9.2

Interest 5.4 3.6 3.8 3.6

Depreciation 36.0 36.8 36.0 38.6

Other Income 16.4 9.1 8.6 5.1

PBT before Exceptional Items 56.7 55.1 73.8 77.5

Less: Exceptional Items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

PBT after Exceptional Items 56.7 55.1 73.8 77.5

Total Tax 29.1 12.7 21.6 19.8

PAT before MI 27.6 42.4 52.2 57.7

PAT 27.6 42.4 52.2 57.7

Growth (%) -12.8 53.6 23.2 10.6

EPS (Adjusted) 2.6 3.9 4.8 5.3  

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 12: Cash flow statement                                       | crore 

Year-end March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Profit/(Loss) after taxation 36.6 45.9 52.2 57.7

Add: Depreciation & Amortization 36.0 36.8 36.0 38.6

Net Increase in Current Assets -28.6 -5.7 -58.7 -0.1

Net Increase in Current Liabilities 11.0 6.5 32.3 5.2

Others 0.4 0.8 3.8 3.6

CF from Operating activities 55.4 84.3 65.5 105.0

Investments -1.6 -34.3 20.0 0.0

(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets -19.8 -27.6 -20.0 -110.0

Others -58.4 61.7 -4.9 -5.5

CF from Investing activities -79.8 -0.2 -4.9 -115.5

Inc / (Dec) in Equity Capital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividend & Dividend tax -6.5 -5.4 -10.8 -14.4

Other -15.0 -24.0 -3.8 -3.6

CF from Financing activities -21.5 -29.4 -14.6 -18.0

Net Cash Flow -45.9 54.8 46.0 -28.5

Cash and Cash Equivalent 74.6 28.7 83.6 129.6

Cash 28.7 83.6 129.6 101.1

Free Cash Flow 35.6 56.7 45.5 -5.0  

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

Exhibit 13: Balance Sheet                                                      | crore 

Year-end March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Equity Capital 108.0 108.0 108.0 108.0

Reserve and Surplus 691.2 726.6 768.1 811.4

Total Shareholders funds 799.2 834.7 876.1 919.4

Total Debt 48.7 35.5 35.5 35.5

Deferred Tax Liability 17.8 22.8 23.2 23.7

Minority Interest 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Non Current Liabilities 17.3 21.9 22.4 22.8

Source of Funds 883.4 914.9 957.2 1,001.4

Gross Block - Fixed Assets 771.9 795.8 815.8 835.8

Accumulated Depreciation 109.6 146.4 182.4 221.0

Net Block 662.3 649.4 633.4 614.8

Capital WIP 6.4 7.5 7.5 97.5

Goodwill 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2

Fixed Assets 678.9 667.1 651.1 722.5

Investments 28.0 15.6 -4.4 -4.4

Other non-Current Assets 37.9 42.6 46.9 51.6

Deferred Tax Assets 16.0 15.6 17.2 18.9

Inventory 15.2 23.0 35.0 36.0

Debtors 94.9 87.8 133.4 131.2

Loans and Advances 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Current Assets 67.0 61.2 62.4 63.7

Cash 28.7 83.6 129.6 101.1

Total Current Assets 205.9 255.7 360.4 332.0

Creditors 60.2 57.6 87.4 90.0

Provisions 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.7

Other Current Liabilities 22.4 23.6 26.0 28.6

Total Current Liabilities 83.2 81.7 114.0 119.3

Net Current Assets 122.6 173.9 246.3 212.8

Application of Funds 883.4 914.9 957.2 1,001.4
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Key ratios 

Year-end March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Per share data (|)

Reported EPS 2.6 3.9 4.8 5.3

Cash EPS 5.0 6.3 7.2 7.6

BV per share 74.0 77.3 81.1 85.1

Cash per Share 2.7 7.7 12.0 9.4

Dividend per share 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.3

Operating Ratios (%)

Gross Profit Margins 89.0 91.9 91.5 92.5

EBITDA margins 16.8 20.1 16.0 17.0

PAT Margins 5.7 9.8 8.0 8.6

Cash Conversion Cycle 37.4 45.2 45.2 41.9

Asset Turnover 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.8

EBITDA conversion Rate 67.7 97.6 62.4 91.6

Return Ratios (%)

RoE 3.5 5.1 6.0 6.3

RoCE 7.2 6.5 8.3 8.2

RoIC 5.7 6.3 8.5 9.6

Valuation Ratios (x)

P/E 77.1 50.2 40.8 36.9

EV / EBITDA 25.9 23.9 19.4 18.0

EV / Net Sales 4.4 4.8 3.1 3.1

Market Cap / Sales 4.4 4.9 3.3 3.2

Price to Book Value 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.3

Solvency Ratios

Debt / EBITDA 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3

Debt / Equity 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current Ratio 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.9
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  
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Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 
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